Quarter of Section Eighteen (18) of Township Twenty-nine (29) North of Range Twenty two (22) 
West of the fourth P. M. The first of said pieces or parcels of land being described as follows: 
commencing on the East line of the conduit Right of Way of the said party of the second part 
through said section, two hundred and Seventy five (275) feet northerly of the south line of said 
middle third; thence East Six Hundred and Eighty (680) feet; thence North Four Hundred and 

Fifty three (453) feet; thence West One Hundred Sixty nine ( 169) feet; thence North One 
Hundred and Thirty ( 130) feet; thence West Four Hundred and Forty ( 440) feet to East line of 
said conduit Right of Way, thence southerly along said east line to the place of beginning - 
Containing eight & 12/100 (8.12) acres of land more or less. - The second piece or parcel 
described as follows; Commencing on the west line of said conduit Right of Way above referred 
to two hundred Sixty Four (264) feet northerly of the south line of said middle third of said 
Section above mentioned; thence west to the west line of said Section Eighteen ( 18) Nine 
Hundred and Ninety three (993) feet; thence north on said Section line One Hundred (100) feet; 
thence east Five Hundred and Eleven (511) feet; thence north Three Hundred (300) feet; thence 
east Five Hundred and Eighteen (518) feet to the west line of said conduit Right of Way, thence 
southerly along said west line of said conduit Right of Way to the place of beginning containing 
Four & 33/100 (4.33) acres of land more of less according to the Recorded Map of said conduit

[...]

Southwest Quarter of Section Eighteen (18) Township Twenty-Nine (29), Range Twenty-two 
(22) West 4 P.M. thence west along said South line Fifty & 39/100 (50.39) feet to a point; thence 
northerly and parallel with the west line of the conduit right of way, aforesaid, One hundred and 
eighty-five & 92/100 (185.92) feet to a point; thence on the last mentioned line produced forty-
five & 34/100 (45.34) feet more of less to the west line of the conduit right of way; thence 
following the west line of the conduit right of way southeasterly and southerly to the place of

[...]

according to its mop of said right of way on record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and 
for said County of Ramsey, crosses or intersects the south line of the north third, above 
described; thence east four hundred and fifty ( 450) feet to a point on said south line above 

named; thence due north four hundred and thirty five (435) feet to a point; thence due West, 
four hundred and eighty-eight (488) feet more or less to the east line of the conduit right of way, 
aforesaid; thence southerly along the east line of said conduit right of way, to the place of 
beginning. Containing Four & 78/100 (4.78) acres of land.  

(Per Deed Book 314, Page 350)

[...]

Commencing at a point on the south line of the said middle one-third of said southwest quarter 
where the east line of said second party1s conduit right of way intersects said south line of said 
middle one-third; thence north along the east line of said conduit right of way two hundred 
seventy-five (275) feet; thence east six hundred eighty (680) feet thence north six hundred three 
and five-tenths (603.5) feet to the north line of the middle one-third of said quarter section; 
thence west along the north line of the said middle one-third of said quarter section to the east 
line of the right of way of the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company;

[...]

Commencing on the east line of the conduit right of way of the said party of the second part 
running through said quarter section two hundred  

seventy-five (275) feet northerly of the south line of the said middle one-third of said quarter 
section, thence east six hundred eighty (680) feet; thence north four hundred fifty-three ( 453) 
feet to the place of beginning of land to be hereby conveyed this being the northeast corner of 
the first piece or parcel of land described in deed dated March 14, 1884 and recorded in Book 
123 of Deeds on page 335; thence north one hundred fifty and five-tenths  

( 150.5) feet to the north line of said middle one-third of said quarter section, thence west along 
said north line one hundred sixty-nine ( 169) feet: thence south one hundred fifty and five-tenths 
(150.5) feet, thence east one hundred sixty-nine (169) feet to the place of beginning.  

Commencing at a point on the south line of the said middle one-third of said quarter section 
where the west line of the conduit right of way of the party of the second part, running through 
said quarter section crosses said south line, thence two hundred sixty-four (264) feet northerly 
along the west line of said conduit right of way, thence west four hundred seventy-four (474) 
feet to the east line of the right of way of the Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste Marie Railway 
Company; thence southerly on the east line of the said Railway Company's right of way to the 
south line of the said middle  

one-third of said quarter section, thence east four hundred fourteen (414) feet to the point of 
commencement said tracts being situate in Ramsey County, Minnesota.  

AND  

(Per Quit Claim Deed Doc. No. 692350)  

A strip of land Sixty (60) feet wide, adjacent. parallel and to the east of the present right of way 
belonging to said Board of Water Commissioners lying in the Northwest Quarter (NW l/4) of the